WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) has a project to reconstruct the Interstate Highway 30 and Interstate Highway 35E in downtown Dallas called the Horseshoe Project; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities (DWU) performed condition assessments on the existing 39-inch, 48-inch, 51-inch, and 54-inch wastewater mains located within the TxDOT Horseshoe Project and were found to be in need of heavy cleaning to avoid sanitary sewer overflows and damages to public and private property; and,

WHEREAS, DWU was informed by the TxDOT highway contractor that access to the manholes necessary for cleaning the wastewater mains would only be available between June 2, 2014 and June 10, 2014 to avoid significant delays to the highway project and liquidated damages from TxDOT; and,

**WHEREAS,** Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc., 4000 Truman Road, Kansas City, Missouri 64127, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this emergency cleaning work, including the necessary setup for bypass pumping and contingency emergency pumping and repair work; and,

WHEREAS, DWU recommends that this emergency cleaning contract be accepted in an amount not to exceed \$1,220,000.00.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the proposal submitted by Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$1,220,000.00, for emergency cleaning, standby bypass pumping and contingency repair of approximately 1,700 linear feet of 39-inch through 54-inch wastewater mains within the Texas Department of Transportation's Horseshoe Project located at the Interstate Highway 30 and Interstate Highway 35E Interchange in downtown Dallas, be accepted.

**Section 2.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to ratify a contract with Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc. for emergency cleaning, standby bypass pumping and contingency repair of approximately 1,700 linear feet of 39-inch through 54-inch wastewater mains within the Texas Department of Transportation's Horseshoe Project located at the Interstate Highway 30 and Interstate Highway 35E Interchange in downtown Dallas, after having approval of the contract documents by the City Attorney.

141046 June 25, 2014

**Section 3.** That the City Controller is hereby authorized to encumber and disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$1,220,000.00 from the Wastewater Construction Fund as follows:

FUND DEPT UNIT OBJ PRO ENCUMBRANCE VENDOR 0103 DWU CS50 3110 7A1275X CT-DWU7A1275EN VS0000000963

Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc. - (Contract No. 14-372) - \$1,220,000.00

**Section 4.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 2 5 2014

City Secretary